क्षितः निदेशालय उच्चतः **हि**ण्य 0 7 MAR 2023 Most Urgent No. EDN-HE(21)F(10)13/2023-Road Safety filiarett - 1

March, 2023

To

1. All the Principals Govt.Degree/Skt.Colleges/GCTE Dharamshala, HP.

the

2. All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, HP.

Shimla-171001

Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Dated:

Subject: -

Regarding establishment of Road Safety Clubs in Educational Institutions.

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of letter No. TPT-LA(16)RSC Payment & Expenditure/2021 dated 02-03-2023, received from the Dy. Director of Transport (Road Safety Cell) Directorate of Transport, Himachal Pradesh Shimla-4, on the subject cited above.

In this context, it is intimated that the Director of Transport has informed that various Govt. Schools / colleges are not utilizing the allocated fund for road safety activities and surrendering of the unutilized fund to the Department of Transport. Keeping in view, you are therefore directed to look into the matter personally and issue necessary directions to the establishment working under your control to utilize the allocated fund for road safety activities as per the SOP's prepared by Transport Department and don't surrender the unutilized fund, under intimation to the quarter concerned as well as to this Directorate.

Encl: As above.

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

March, 2023

Endst. No. Even dated Shimla-I Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to:-

1. The Director of Transport, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-4 w.r.t. letter referred to the above.

2. Technical Officer I.T. Cell (Internal) with the request to upload the same on departmental website.

3. Guard File. शिया निदेशालय उच्यत्य हिळा०

0 7 MAR 2023

िम्सना - 1

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Urgent Road Safety Matter

TPT-LA(16)RSC Payment & Expenditure/2021
Directorate of Transport
Himachal Pradesh Shimla - 4

To

1. Director of Higher Education Himachai Pradesh

2. Deputy Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated: Shimla - 4

2/3/2023

Subject: -

Regarding establishment of Road Safety Clubs in Educational Institutions.

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter of even No. dated 26.09.2022 as well as Joint Director of Higher Education letter No. EDN-HE (21)F(10)13/2023-Road Safety dated 22.02.2023 on the above cited subject.

In this context, I would like to inform you that for undertaking the various Road Safety Activities through Road Safety Clubs, an amount of Rs. 2,21,55,000/- have been allocated for 135 college and 1878 Sr. Sec. School @25,000/- and 10,000/- each respectively for current financial year along with the SOP's prepared by Transport Department.

The requisite funds, @10,000/- per Senior Secondary School, and 25,000/- per college were transferred into your bank accounts for further disbursement to the concerned Senior Secondary Schools and Colleges.

Further it has come to the notice of the department that various schools/colleges through there Directorate are making references to the transport department for surrendering of the unutilized amount.

In this regard it is intimated that matter has been examined and it has been decided by the department that unutilized funds may be utilized for the road safety activity for the ensuing financial year for road safety activities. This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

(Onkar Singh)

Dy. Directorate Transport (RS), Director of Transort, Leadageneyrschp@gmail.com

OLL

3